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STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
The employer filed an appeal from the February 23, 2012 (reference 03) decision that allowed 
benefits.  After due notice was issued, a hearing was held by telephone conference call on 
March 19, 2012.  Claimant did not respond to the hearing notice instructions and did not 
participate.  Employer participated through DON Kathy Schrodt and human resources 
coordinator, Kim Huckins.   
 
ISSUEs: 
 
Did claimant voluntarily leave the employment with good cause attributable to employer or did 
employer discharge claimant for reasons related to job misconduct sufficient to warrant a denial 
of benefits? 
 
Is the claimant partially unemployed and available for work, and if so, is the employer’s account 
liable for potential charges?   
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
Having reviewed all of the evidence in the record, the administrative law judge finds:  Claimant 
was employed full time as a CNA and was separated from employment on September 14, 2011.  
Her last day of work was May 13, 2011.  She was on a Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) leave 
due to pregnancy.  She was discharged for failure to return to work at the expiration of the leave 
period on August 5, 2011.  She was not released to work without restriction until December 15, 
2011 and reapplied for work on February 5, 2012.  The employer hired her back as needed 
effective February 27, 2012.   
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REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
For the reasons that follow, the administrative law judge concludes the claimant did not quit but 
was discharged for no disqualifying reason. 
 
Iowa Code § 96.5-1-d provides:   
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:   
 
1.  Voluntary quitting.  If the individual has left work voluntarily without good cause 
attributable to the individual's employer, if so found by the department.  But the individual 
shall not be disqualified if the department finds that:   
 
d.  The individual left employment because of illness, injury or pregnancy upon the 
advice of a licensed and practicing physician, and upon knowledge of the necessity for 
absence immediately notified the employer, or the employer consented to the absence, 
and after recovering from the illness, injury or pregnancy, when recovery was certified by 
a licensed and practicing physician, the individual returned to the employer and offered 
to perform services and the individual's regular work or comparable suitable work was 
not available, if so found by the department, provided the individual is otherwise eligible.  

 
871 IAC 24.25(35) provides:   
 

Voluntary quit without good cause.  In general, a voluntary quit means discontinuing the 
employment because the employee no longer desires to remain in the relationship of an 
employee with the employer from whom the employee has separated.  The employer 
has the burden of proving that the claimant is disqualified for benefits pursuant to Iowa 
Code § 96.5.  However, the claimant has the initial burden to produce evidence that the 
claimant is not disqualified for benefits in cases involving Iowa Code § 96.5, subsection 
(1), paragraphs "a" through "i," and subsection 10.  The following reasons for a voluntary 
quit shall be presumed to be without good cause attributable to the employer: 
 
(35)  The claimant left because of illness or injury which was not caused or aggravated 
by the employment or pregnancy and failed to: 
 
(a)  Obtain the advice of a licensed and practicing physician; 
 
(b)  Obtain certification of release for work from a licensed and practicing physician; 
 
(c)  Return to the employer and offer services upon recovery and certification for work by 
a licensed and practicing physician; or 
 
(d)  Fully recover so that the claimant could perform all of the duties of the job. 

 
Disqualification from benefits pursuant to Iowa Code § 96.5(1) requires a finding that the quit 
was voluntary.  Geiken v. Lutheran Home for the Aged Ass’n, 468 N.W.2d 223, 226 (Iowa 
1991).  An absence is not voluntary if returning to work would jeopardize the employee’s health.  
A physician’s work restriction is evidence an employee is not medically able to work.  Wilson 
Trailer Co. v. Iowa Emp’t. Sec. Comm’n, 168 N.W.2d 771, 775-6 (Iowa 1969).  Where an 
employee did not voluntarily quit but was terminated while absent under medical care, the 
employee is allowed benefits and is not required to return to the employer and offer services 
pursuant to the subsection d exception of Iowa Code § 96.5(1).  Prairie Ridge Addiction 
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Treatment Svcs. v. Jackson and EAB, ___ N.W.2d ___, No. 11-0784 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 
2012).  The court in Gilmore v. Empl. Appeal Bd., 695 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004) noted 
that: 
 

"Insofar as the Employment Security Law is not designed to provide health and disability 
insurance, only those employees who experience illness-induced separations that can 
fairly be attributed to the employer are properly eligible for unemployment benefits." 
White v. Employment Appeal Bd., 487 N.W.2d 342, 345 (Iowa 1992) (citing Butts v. Iowa 
Dep't of Job Serv., 328 N.W.2d 515, 517 (Iowa 1983)). 
 
The statute provides an exception where: 
 
The individual left employment because of illness, injury or pregnancy upon the advice of 
a licensed and practicing physician, and upon knowledge of the necessity for absence 
immediately notified the employer, or the employer consented to the absence, and after 
recovering from the illness, injury or pregnancy, when recovery was certified by a 
licensed and practicing physician, the individual returned to the employer and offered to 
perform services and … the individual's regular work or comparable suitable work was 
not available, if so found by the department, provided the individual is otherwise eligible. 
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(d). 
 
Section 96.5(1)(d) specifically requires that the employee has recovered from the illness 
or injury, and this recovery has been certified by a physician. The exception in section 
96.5(1)(d) only applies when an employee is fully recovered and the employer has not 
held open the employee's position. White, 487 N.W.2d at 346; Hedges v. Iowa Dep't of 
Job Serv., 368 N.W.2d 862, 867 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985); see also Geiken, supra (noting 
the full recovery standard of section 96.5(1)(d)). 

 
The claimant was not required to return to the employer to offer services after the medical 
recovery because she had already been involuntarily terminated from the employment while 
under medical care.  Although an employer is not obligated to provide light-duty work for an 
employee whose illness or injury is not work related, the involuntary termination from 
employment while under medical care was a discharge from employment.  Thus, the burden of 
proof shifts to the employer.   
 
Iowa Code § 96.5-2-a provides:   
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:   
 
2.  Discharge for misconduct.  If the department finds that the individual has been 
discharged for misconduct in connection with the individual's employment:  
 
a.  The individual shall be disqualified for benefits until the individual has worked in and 
has been paid wages for insured work equal to ten times the individual's weekly benefit 
amount, provided the individual is otherwise eligible.  

 
871 IAC 24.32(1)a provides:   
 

Discharge for misconduct.   
 
(1)  Definition.   
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a.  “Misconduct” is defined as a deliberate act or omission by a worker which constitutes 
a material breach of the duties and obligations arising out of such worker's contract of 
employment.  Misconduct as the term is used in the disqualification provision as being 
limited to conduct evincing such willful or wanton disregard of an employer's interest as 
is found in deliberate violation or disregard of standards of behavior which the employer 
has the right to expect of employees, or in carelessness or negligence of such degree of 
recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design, or to show an 
intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's interests or of the employee's 
duties and obligations to the employer.  On the other hand mere inefficiency, 
unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or 
incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith 
errors in judgment or discretion are not to be deemed misconduct within the meaning of 
the statute. 

 
Iowa Code § 96.5-1-d provides:   
 

An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:   
 
1.  Voluntary quitting.  If the individual has left work voluntarily without good cause 
attributable to the individual's employer, if so found by the department.  But the individual 
shall not be disqualified if the department finds that:   
 
d.  The individual left employment because of illness, injury or pregnancy upon the 
advice of a licensed and practicing physician, and upon knowledge of the necessity for 
absence immediately notified the employer, or the employer consented to the absence, 
and after recovering from the illness, injury or pregnancy, when recovery was certified by 
a licensed and practicing physician, the individual returned to the employer and offered 
to perform services and the individual's regular work or comparable suitable work was 
not available, if so found by the department, provided the individual is otherwise eligible.  

 
in spite of the expiration of the FMLA leave period, since claimant was still under medical care 
and had not yet been released to return to work without restriction as of the date of separation, 
no disqualifying reason for the separation has been established.  Benefits are allowed, provided 
claimant is otherwise eligible. 
 
Iowa Code § 96.4-3 provides:   
 

An unemployed individual shall be eligible to receive benefits with respect to any week 
only if the department finds that:   
 
3.  The individual is able to work, is available for work, and is earnestly and actively 
seeking work.  This subsection is waived if the individual is deemed partially 
unemployed, while employed at the individual's regular job, as defined in section 96.19, 
subsection 38, paragraph "b", unnumbered paragraph 1, or temporarily unemployed as 
defined in section 96.19, subsection 38, paragraph "c".  The work search requirements 
of this subsection and the disqualification requirement for failure to apply for, or to accept 
suitable work of section 96.5, subsection 3 are waived if the individual is not disqualified 
for benefits under section 96.5, subsection 1, paragraph "h".  

 
Iowa Code § 96.19-38 provides:   
 

"Total and partial unemployment".  
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a.  An individual shall be deemed "totally unemployed" in any week with respect to which 
no wages are payable to the individual and during which the individual performs no 
services.  
 
b.  An individual shall be deemed partially unemployed in any week in which, while 
employed at the individual's then regular job, the individual works less than the regular 
full-time week and in which the individual earns less than the individual's weekly benefit 
amount plus fifteen dollars.  
 
An individual shall be deemed partially unemployed in any week in which the individual, 
having been separated from the individual's regular job, earns at odd jobs less than the 
individual's weekly benefit amount plus fifteen dollars.  
 
c.  An individual shall be deemed temporarily unemployed if for a period, verified by the 
department, not to exceed four consecutive weeks, the individual is unemployed due to 
a plant shutdown, vacation, inventory, lack of work or emergency from the individual's 
regular job or trade in which the individual worked full-time and will again work full-time, 
if the individual's employment, although temporarily suspended, has not been 
terminated.  

 
Iowa Code § 96.7-2-a(2) provides:   
 

2.  Contribution rates based on benefit experience.  
 
a.  (2)  The amount of regular benefits plus fifty percent of the amount of extended 
benefits paid to an eligible individual shall be charged against the account of the 
employers in the base period in the inverse chronological order in which the employment 
of the individual occurred.  
 
However, if the individual to whom the benefits are paid is in the employ of a base period 
employer at the time the individual is receiving the benefits, and the individual is 
receiving the same employment from the employer that the individual received during 
the individual's base period, benefits paid to the individual shall not be charged against 
the account of the employer.  This provision applies to both contributory and 
reimbursable employers, notwithstanding subparagraph (3) and section 96.8, subsection 
5.  
 
An employer's account shall not be charged with benefits paid to an individual who left 
the work of the employer voluntarily without good cause attributable to the employer or 
to an individual who was discharged for misconduct in connection with the individual's 
employment, or to an individual who failed without good cause, either to apply for 
available, suitable work or to accept suitable work with that employer, but shall be 
charged to the unemployment compensation fund. This paragraph applies to both 
contributory and reimbursable employers, notwithstanding section 96.8, subsection 5.  
 
The amount of benefits paid to an individual, which is solely due to wage credits 
considered to be in an individual's base period due to the exclusion and substitution of 
calendar quarters from the individual's base period under section 96.23, shall be 
charged against the account of the employer responsible for paying the workers' 
compensation benefits for temporary total disability or during a healing period under 
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section 85.33, section 85.34, subsection 1, or section 85A.17, or responsible for paying 
indemnity insurance benefits.  

 
871 IAC 23.43(4)a provides in part: 
 

(4)  Supplemental employment.   
 
a.  An individual, who has been separated with cause attributable to the regular 
employer and who remains in the employ of the individual's part-time, base period 
employer, continues to be eligible for benefits as long as the individual is receiving the 
same employment from the part-time employer that the individual received during the 
base period.  The part-time employer's account, including the reimbursable employer's 
account, may be relieved of benefit charges.… 

 
Even though she had been discharged and had no obligation to return and offer her services, 
she did return on February 5, 2012, after a full recovery on December 18, 2011, and was 
rehired on an on-call basis.  Since that level of employment is not consistent with her base 
period wage history with this employer, she may be considered partially unemployed and the 
employer may be liable for benefit charges.   
 
DECISION: 
 
The February 23, 2012 (reference 03) decision is modified in favor of the claimant.  The 
claimant did not quit but was discharged for no disqualifying reason.  Claimant is able to and 
available for work effective February 5, 2011.  Benefits are allowed, provided she is otherwise 
eligible.  She should report gross wages for the week they are earned for the purpose of 
establishing eligibility for partial unemployment benefits.   
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Dévon M. Lewis 
Administrative Law Judge 
 
 
______________________ 
Decision Dated and Mailed 
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